and Middle East

BISCUITS (kilos/year)

22: Average worldwide
7: Western Europe
4.2: Eastern Europe
8.2: North America
4.5: Latin America
1.0: Asia-Pacific
0.6: North Africa

and Middle East

WATER (liters/year)

28: Average worldwide
110: Western Europe
30: Eastern Europe
95: North America
55: Latin America
13: Asia-Pacific
14: North Africa

and Middle East

PER CAPITA
CONSUMPTION

l Biscuits and Cereal Products
l Beverages
l Fresh Dairy Products

Net sales by business line
and region

Eastern Europe

Operating margin was up for the 12th year in a row in 2006, showing a rise
of 25 basis points from the previous year. At constant scope of consolidation
and exchange rates, the rise was an even stronger 32 basis points. This reflects
value-added product innovation, productivity gains, and optimization of fixed
costs, which together fully offset the impact of higher raw material prices and
an unfavorable geographical mix at Group level.

13.6% margin

Growth in sales of Fresh Dairy Products
exceeded 15%, driven by four star products–
Actimel, Activia, Danonino and Vitalinea.

15% growth

> TRADING OPERATING MARGIN 2005 2006 change on
BY BUSINESS LINE* like-to-like basis

Fresh Dairy Products 13.4% 14% +68 bp

Beverages 12.9% 12.8% –20 bp

Biscuits and Cereal Products 13.7% 13.7% –1 bp

GROUP TOTAL 13.35% 13.6% +32 bp

> TRADING OPERATING MARGIN 2005 2006 change on
BY REGION* like-to-like basis

Europe 14.7% 15.1% +33 bp

Asia-Pacific 10.7% 10% –15 bp

Rest of the World 11.3% 12.2% +125 bp

GROUP TOTAL 13.35% 13.6% +32 bp

Fresh Dairy Products gathered
further momentum in 2006,
with its four blockbuster products
providing continued impetus.
The vigor of these brands reflects
their strong health image backed
by dedicated research. A strategic
priority for DANONE in the years
ahead will thus be to increase
capacity for health-related research
and continue successes illustrated

by products such as Activia, Actimel,
Vitalinea and Danonino. In keeping
with this strategy, our Group has
followed up the development of pro-
ducts targeting health concerns
relating to growth, intestinal transit,
obesity, immunity and cholesterol